could be used to inform estimates for pro forma analysis.

XYZ Software Corp. – Estimating pro forma performance from reported results under GAAP or IFRS

XYZ Software Corp. was acquired in a leveraged buyout. Post-closing second half (2H) financials include all transaction and
restructuring costs and have been impacted by the write-down of deferred revenue at closing. In this theoretical example, the company
provided supporting detail on the purchase accounting adjustments, headcount reductions and transaction expenses but not detail on
the actual cash outlay and timing of the restructuring actions.

Exhibit 6

XYZ Software Corp .

Purchase Price 3,600

Total Debt 2,500

Closing Costs - Expensed at closing 126

Restructuring Costs 25

Run Rate Full Year Cost Savings achieved in month 1 40

Estimated Full Year Pro Forma Interest Expense 175

Source: Moody’s Investors Service

The last two columns, GAAP and Pro Forma, highlight the significant impact of purchase accounting adjustments and transaction
expenses on the calculation of LTM 12/31 results.

Exhibit 7

Summary GAAP vs

Estimated Pro Forma View  1H GAAP Adjustments 1H Pro Forma 2H GAAP Adjustments 2H Pro Forma GAAP   Pro Forma

Revenue 650.0 0.0 650.0 392.6 257.4 650.0 1042.6 1300.0

EBITDA 180.0 17.5 197.5 (210.9) 408.4 197.5 (30.9) 395.0

FCF 155.0 (87.5) 67.5 (71.0) 136.0 65.0 84.0 132.5

Interest 0.0 (87.5) (87.5) (87.5) 0.0 (87.5) (87.5) (175.0)

Source: Moody’s Investors Service

Revenue Considerations - GAAP revenue is particularly impacted post-closing by the write-down of deferred revenues at closing. In this
example, GAAP revenues were $650 in the 1H but only $393 in the 2H. If the written off deferred revenue ($257) had been recognized
in 2H, pro forma revenue would have been $650 in 2H, the same as GAAP 1H (for illustrative purposes, 2H revenue is equal to 1H
revenue).

16   23 June 2022 Rating Methodology: Software

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE CORPORATES

Exhibit 8

Example: Estimate of Run Rate Revenue

1H GAAP Revenue 650.0